
Resolution No. 5778-24 Page 1 of 1 

   

 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 5778-24 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF TUALATIN TO ENTER INTO A 

SOLE SOURCE ENERGY PERFORMANCE SAVINGS CONTRACT WITHOUT 

COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT WITH INPIPE ENERGY, INC. AND TAPANI, INC. 

 
WHEREAS, the City desires to procure equipment and services, from InPipe Energy 

Inc. and Tapani Inc. on a sole source basis for a micro-hydro turbine to be placed along an 
existing City water line. The scope of work includes design and installation, (“Project”); 

 
WHEREAS, The sole source procurement is justified under ORS 279B.075(2)(d) 

because findings support the conclusion that these services are available from only one 
source.  
 

WHEREAS, the City published notice of the intent for a sole source procurement 
in the Daily Journal of Commerce a minimum of seven days prior to June 10th Council 
meeting for contract consideration. 

 
WHEREAS, The notice within the Daily Journal of Commerce offered an opportunity for 

any Affected Party, as defined by OAR 137-047-0100, to file a protest, as set forth by the 
requirements in OAR 137-047-0710 ; and 

 
WHEREAS, no protests were filed by any Affected Party within the designated time 

frame. 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL, SITTING AS THE LOCAL CONTRACT 
REVIEW BOARD, OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that: 

Section 1. Inpipe Energy, Inc. and Tapani Inc. are hereby awarded a contract for the 
design and installation of a micro hydro turbine on a City water line; 

 
Section 2.  The City Manager is authorized to execute a contract with InPipe Energy, 
Inc. and Tapani, Inc. in the amount of $690,295.00. 
 
Section 3.  The City Manager, or the City Manager’s designee, is authorized to execute 
Change Orders totaling up to 10% of the original contract amount. 
 
Section 4. This resolution is effective upon adoption.  

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED this June 10th, 2024. 

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON 
 

BY    
Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 

 
BY   

City Recorder 


